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Brief facts of the case-

Mr. Shankar La1 holding Passport No. K5167747 (hereinafter also

referred as "the Passenger") arrived at Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad

by Kuwait Airways Flight No. KU-345 from Kuwait to Ahmedabad on

Oa.O2.2O2O. On the basis of telephonic input and profiling of flight manifest ,

he was intercepted by the officers of Customs for detailed checking after he

opted for clearance through green channel.

2. He was inquired whether he were having any dutiable/ restricted items to

declare before Customs, in response to rvhich he replied in negative. The

Customs authorities scanned Black colour trolley bag as checked in baggage

alongwith Red colour back pack bag as hand bag of the passenger but nothing

objectionable was found. The Customs authorities asked the passenger to

walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD); after removing all

metallic objects from his body/clothes. The passenger readily removed all the

metallic objects and kept them in a plastic tray and thereafter passed through

the DFMD. On his passing through the DFMD, a loud beep sound was heard,

which indicated the presence of metailic substance in the middle part of his

body. The Custom authorities once again, politely asked him whether he was

carrying any metallic substance on his body as the DFMD was giving alert

sound. He denied of having any metallic object on his body. Once again the

passenger passed through the DFMD, a loud beep sound u,as heard in the

middle part of his body. Once again on politely being asked the passenger

removed a packet from pocket of his jeans pant and placed it in the tray. After

removal of the packet, the passenger was asked to pass through the DFMD

machine and passing through the DFMD machine, no alert sound was heard.

The tray containing the packet wrapped in plastic cover was scanned and

during the screening, dark images of three pieces appear on screen. On being

questioned the passenger confessed that he has concealed yellow metal i.e.

gold.

3. Thereafter, Government Approved Valuer Shri Kartikey Soni was called

telephonically for valuation, ascertaining the purity and exact weight of the 03

cut gold bars recovered from the said passenger. The Government Approved

Valuer, after testing vide Valuation report dated 08.02.2020, he stated that

three cut gold bars (lst cut bar with Marking on bar-l KILO, 2"d cut bar with

marking ALETIHAD GOLD and 3.d cut bar with marking DUBAI, UAE) totally

weighing 485.850 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 17,80,737/

(Rs. Seventeen Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven hundred and Thirty Seven only)

(Tariff Value) and Rs. 20,43,9711- (Rs. Twenry Lakhs Forty Three Thousand
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Nine Hundred and Seventy One only) (Market Value) which were placed under

seizure vide Panchnama dated O8.02.2O2O under the reasonable belief that the

said goods were smuggled into India and same is liable for confiscation under

Customs Act, 1962.

4. Statement of Mr. Shankar Lal was recorded on O8.O2.2020 wherein he, inter

alia, stated that
.1. he has studied upto 11 standard (Commerce) with subject Maths, Science,

Social Science, English, Hindi and Sanskrit from Banswara, Rajasthan;
.i. he can read and write normal English and Hindi and speak English and

Hindi languages;

* he worked as a carpenter in Kuwait and earned 30O to 5O0 KD per

month;
.1. he was intercepted by the Customs Officials and on being asked by the

Customs Officials in presence of independent Panchas, he denied

regarding the possession of any declarable / restricted / prohibited /
dutiable items;

* during checking of his baggage and his walking through the Door Frame

Metal Detector("DFMD"), three cut Gold bars were recovered from him and

the same had been seized under Panchnama dated 08.02.2020;

* 03 cut gold bars belonged to him and he bought the gold from a local

jewellery shop located in Kuwait; he hereby produced three sales invoice

bearing no. 4066, 4067 and 4068 dated 07 .O2.2O2O of Gold Jewellery shop

M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Centrai Gold Market, Kuwait and he did not have

the bill for 25.850 grarns, that the gold has been purchased for use in

making jewellery for his wife and sister;
.!. he has purchased the gold form his own savings and took loan of 2000 KD

from his friend whose name is Bharat and also took loan 2O00KD from his

friend whose name is Mahesh, both are working in Kuwait;

* he had intentionally not deciared the seized items beiore the Customs

Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport Ahmedabad, as he

wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty and he was fully

aware that clearing gold without declaring before Customs, with an intent

to evade payment of customs duty is an offence, under the provisions of

Customs Act, 1962 and Regulations;

5. An SCN dated 22.07.2020 was issued to Mr. Shankar Lal, by the Joint

Commissioner, Customs Ahmedabad as to why :

i) The three cut gold bars (1st cut bar with Marking on bar-1 KILO, 2nd cut
bar with marking ALE"TIHAD GOLD and 3rd cut bar with marking DUBAI,
UAE) totally weighing 485.850 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at
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Rs. 17,80,737/- (Rs. Seventeen Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven hundred
and Thirty Seven only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 20,43,971/- (Rs. Twenty
Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy One only)
(Market Value) placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on
08.O2.2O2O, should not be confiscated under the provisions of
Sections 111(d), 111(i), 111(1) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, i962;

ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger under Section s

112(a) and 112(b) of the Customs Act, 1962;

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING:.

6. Mr. Shankar Lalhas filed defence reply to the Show cause notice vide

letter dated 18.08.2020 and aflidavit dated 17.2.2021 sent by email by his

Advocate on 17.2.2021. The submissions made are that-

) The Noticee has passed 11m staldard some 13 years ago. The Noticee is not

fully conversant in English. The Noticee is only able to catch words of

general English usage prevailing conversations. The Noticee was also

weak student of the English language. To date, Mr. Shankar Lal is Skilled

Carpenter. In his Current Profession there is no English usage nor a
demand for his customer.

} On 8th Feb. 2O2O, the Noticee arrived at Ahmedabad International

Airport, Terminal 2 with 485.850 gms of Primary gold with no other

baggage to declare.

F The Noticee was checked in arrival hall by Air Intelligence officers. There

was no attempt to cross through green channel by the Noticee. The

Noticee was distressed, highly emotionai and in sorrow as his

grandfather passed away. the passed in away was only four days ago

) The Noticee is a bonafide passenger. he was of the knowledge that any

passenger entering in India is entitled to bring gold of to the value of

10kgs on payment of Customs duty. Only from Show cause Notice, the

Noticee knew that this the faciiiry of bringinglO kgs of gold on payment

of 4o/o duff is available as

perNtfn.No. 12 l2Ol2datedl7.03.2012(S.No.32 1) due to his excess break

in stay at Kuwait he was not entitled to this exemption.

) The gold was in his front pocket of the jeans. The Noticee made no

attempt to hide or conceal the gold. The gold was meant for

declaration to Customs with intention to pay duty. There was some

delay due to excess passengers and multiple flights landing. Due to Shankar

Lal's lack of knowledge & shortage of Customs staff they were no guidance.

F It was categorically explained in the statement dated Sth Feb. 2O2O of

the Notice that a) The gold was purchased from genuine sources and the

following three bills were produced.
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BillNo.& date Weight

1 4066 dated07.O2.2020 190gms

2 4067 datedO7.O2.2O2O l0Ogms

3 4068 dated07.O2.2020 170gms.

F Unless the passenger crosses the Customs area, there is no violation of

Section 11 of the Customs Act 1962. The Noticee was within Customs

area of arrival hall and there was no intention to escape from customs

staff and checking without the permission of Customs Officers

) The seizure was premature. It is not tenable in law as effected in the

Customs area itself .Charges of illegal importation and contravention of

Seclion 1 1A of the Customs Act 1962 are not proved

F The gold was given and brought on a bonafide belief that the same is

allowed on payment of a concessional rate of duty

F It was given in the statement of the Noticee that the entire consideration

was in the range of Rs.75000 to Rs.85000/-.

) There is no any other issue against the Noticee on record for violation of

Customs Act 1962.

) The panchnama & statement were not fully explained in Hindi as the

entire ground staff was busy in other cases. Due to fear, the Noticee

sigrred the panchnama and statement

F The Noticee is only a skilled carpenter by trade and not a well aware

person. He is not able to possible to understand legal issues

F The form itself suggests that it is not a commercial quantity in nature. It
was disclosed and recorded in the statement that the gold was brought

for making jewelry for his wife and Mangalsutra for his sister

ts The gold was brought to save Rs.75,000/- of price variation between

India and Kuwait. The duty as per Ntfn. No.12/2012- Customs dated

17.O3.2O12 also around 72,OOOl-. For alleged evasion of Customs duty

of around Rs.72000/-, proposal of confiscation of Rs.17.80 lacs is not

legally or logically correct

F The gold was brought for personal use and so charges of bringing gold for

profit earning are not founded and totally incorrect

D The proceedings initiated in the Showcause Notice dated 2)tajuly 2O2O

may please be dropped. The Noticee may be allowed to ciear the gold on

payment of normal rate of customs duty

7. The Personal Hearing through video conferencing facility in the matter

was granted on 18.02.2021.Mrs. Deepa Pandya, Advocate appeared on behalf

of noticee ot 18.02.2021 for personal hearing. She stated that passenger is
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from Banswara District.The passenger arrived by Flight no.of Kuwait Airways

on O8.O2.2O20 as his grandfather passed away.He has purchased said gold of

2000 Kuwaiti Dinar. He was unaware about legal provisions to bring gold to

India. He is a eligible passenger who has stayed many years abroad and

coming to India after 4 months of stay at Kuwait. He belongs to tribal area in

Rajasthan. He had purchased this gold from borrowing money from his close

relatives at Kuwait. The Noticee is accepting his mistake and wants to clear

gold by paying duty, fine and penalty. The advocate requested to give some

time to file some additional documents in defence of his case. Vide email dated

2-3-2021, Mrs. Deepa Pandya, Advocate sent a copy of character certificate and

death certificate of Mr. Shankar Lal's grandfather.

8. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the vvritten submission

made by the said passenger vide letter dated 18.08.2020 and affidavit dated

17 .2.2021, e-mail, oral submission made during the course of personal hearing

as well as the documents available on records. I proceed to decide the case on

the basis of facts and evidences available on record.

9. The sole issue for consideration is the proposal for confiscation of three

cut gold bars (lst cut bar with Marking on bar- 1 KILO, 2"d cut bar with

marking ALETIHAD GOLD and 3'd cut bar with marking DUBAI, UAE) totally

weighing 485.850 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 17,80,737l -

(Rs. Seventeen Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven hundred and Thirty Seven only)

(Tariff Value) and Rs. 20,43,9711- (Rs. Twenty Lakhs Forty Three Thousand

Nine Hundred and Seventy One only) (Market Value) placed under seizure

vide panchnama drawn ot O8.O2.2O20.The seizure was made under Section

110 of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that the said goods were

smuggled into India and liable for confiscation.

10. I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the passenger

was intercepted when he was passing and was about to exit the green channel,

and on the basis of telephonic input and profiling of flight manifest, personal

search of the passenger and his baggage was conducted. The passenger did not

declare the gold and denied to have dutiable goods. It is mentioned in the

panchnama that the Customs officers asked the passenger to walk through the

Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD); after removing all metallic objects from his

body/clothes. The passenger readily removed all the metallic objects and kept

them in a plastic tray and thereafter passed through the DFMD. On his passing

through the DFMD, a loud beep sound was heard, which indicated the
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presence of metallic substance in the middle part of his body. The Customs

officer once again, politely asked him whether he was carrying any metallic

substance on his body as the DFMD was giving alert sound. He denied of

having any metallic object on his body. Once again the passenger passed

through the DFMD, a loud beep sound was heard in the middle part of his

body. Once again on politely being asked the passenger removed a packet from

pocket of his jeans pant and placed it in the tray. It is on record that the

passenger had admitted that he was carrying gold which was intended to

smuggle in without declaring before Ofhcers of Customs. It is also on record

that the Government approved valuer has tested and certilied that recovered

three cut gold bars (lst cut bar with Marking on bar-1 KILO, 2nd cut bar with

marking ALETIHAD GOLD and 3rd cut bar with marking DUBAI, UAE) totally

weighing 485.850 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 17,80,737/-

(Rs. Seventeen Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven hundred and Thirty Seven only)

(Tariff Value) and Rs. 20,43,97 | l- (Rs. Twenty Lakhs Forty Three Thousand

Nine Hundred and Seventy One only) (Market Value) which were placed under

seizure vide Panchnama dated O8.O2.2O2O in the presence of the passenger

and Panchas.

11. I find that it is quite clear that the passenger has neither questioned the

manner of the panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted

the facts detaiied in the panchnama during the course of recording her

statement. Every procedure conducted during the panchnama by the Customs

Officers is well documented and made in the presence of the panchas as weil as

the passenger. The passenger has not dislodged any of the facts narrated in his

deposition. The passenger in his statement dated 08.02.202O has stated he

has purchased the gold from his own savings and took loan of 2000 KD from

his friend whose name is Bharat and also took loan 2000KD lrom his friend

whose name is Mahesh, both are working in Kuwait. But from the three bi11s

submitted by the passenger in his statement dated 8.2.2020, one bill no. 4066

dated 7.2.2020 for 190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the

name of passenger and but signature on the bill is different whereas one bill

no. 4067 dated 7.2.2020 for 100 grams pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is in
the name of Rohit Kumar Labana and signed by Rohit Kumar Labana too and

third bill is bill no. 4O68 dated 7.2.2O2O for 170 grams pure gold for 2640

Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Kachara Nayak Chanchanlai and signed by

Kachara Nayak Chanchanlal too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is a
carrier and was carrying gold belonging to Rohit Kumar Labana and Kachara

Nayak Chanchanlal to India as the bill bears their signature and not the

passenger and the amount taken on loan also does not tally with amount of

bills. Further,the weight of goid seized also does not tally with weight of gold in
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the invoices submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seizure case of

three cut gold bars totally weighing 497.080 Grams having purity 999.9

detected on sarne day i.e. O8.O2.2O2O in the same flight from a passenger

namely Krishna Kumar Nayak also from Banswara who had a bill no. 4063

dated 7.2.2020 of same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for

190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar

Nayak and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak and other similar bills and he also

had taken a similar alibi but the bills carried by him also did not bear his

signature except one.On O8.O2.2O2O, three cases were detected having similar

alibi so it appears that these passengers detected on O8.O2.2O20 are having

same modus operandi and it appears that these passengers are part of a
organized syndicate involved in gold smuggling and additionally there was

telephonic information about the smuggling racquet. In fact, in his statement,

he has clearly admitted that he had intentionally not declared the seized items

i..e.24Kt and 999.9 purity 03 cut gold bars totally weighing 485.850 Grams on

his arrival before the Ofhcers of Customs with an intent to clear them illicitly

and evade payment of Customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of

Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development &

Regulations) Act, 1992, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Rules,

1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2O|5-2O2O.

L2. Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not declared the gold

on his arrival to the Customs authorities. While the passenger passed through

the DFMD Machine, a loud beep sound was heard, which indicated the

presence of metallic substance in the middle part of his body. The Officers of

Customs once again, politely asked him whether he was carrying any metallic

substance on his body as the DFMD was giving alert sound. He denied of

having any metallic object on his body. Once again the passenger passed

through the DFMD, a loud beep sound was heard in the middle part of his

body. Once again the Customs authorities politely being asked, the passenger

removed a packet from inner pocket of his pant and placed it in the tray. It is
clear case of non declaration with an intent to smuggle the gold. Accordingly,

there is sufficient evidence to say that the passenger had kept the gold which

was in his possession and failed to declare the same before the Customs

Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport, Ahmedabad. The case of

smuggling of gold recovered from his possession and which was kept

undeclared with an intention of smuggling the same and in order to evade

payment of Customs duty is conclusively proved. Thus, it is proved that
passenger violated Section 77 , Section 79 of the Customs Act for

import/ smuggling of gold which were not for bonafide use and thereby vlolated
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Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the

Foreign Trade Policy 2OL5-2O.

13. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that the passenger had

imported gold with an intention to smuggle the same and thereby clearing the

same without payment of Customs duty applicable on them, therefore, has

made the 03 cut gold bars of 24Kt and 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850

Grams, liable for confiscation, under the provisions of Sections 1 1 1 (d), (i) ,

111(1), 111(m) of the Customs Act 1962. By not declaring the gold and keeping

the same undeclared, it is established that the passenger had a clear intention

to bring the gold undetected and clear the gold without payment of Customs

duty. The act of omission in relation to the subject goods falls within the ambit

of 'smuggling' as delined under Section 2(39) of the Act.

14. It is seen that the passenger had not filed the baggage declaration form

or e-file baggage declaration through Atithi mobile application and had not

declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under Section 77

of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and Baggage Regulations. passenger

had attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intention to evade payment of

Customs duty. As per Rule 5 of Baggage Rules 2016; a passenger residing

abroad for more than one year, on return to India, shall be allowed clearance

free of duty in his bona fide baggage of jewellery upto a weight, of twenty grams

with a value cap of fifty thousand rupees if brought by a gentleman passenger,

or forty grams with a value cap of one lakh rupees if brought by a lady

passenger. The passenger had gone abroad on 23.11.2019 and is not an

eligible passenger. Gold in any other form is not allowed duty free and gold

recovered from him i.e. 03 cut gold bars of 24Kt and 999.9 purity totally

weighing 485.850 Grams which is pure gold and is not permitted and cannot

be considered bonalide baggage under Baggage Rules 2016. 03 cut gold bars of

24Kt and 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850 Grams cannot be construed as

'bonalide baggage' within the meaning of Section 79 of the Customs Act 7962

read with Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2OL5-2O2O. As per Para 2.26

of the Foreign Trade Policy, a passenger is allowed to import bona-fide

household and personal effect only, as his bona-fide baggage. It also seen that
the said passenger attempted to smuggle the goods without filing the Customs

declaration form, which is in contravention of section 77 of tLLe Customs Act

1962 read with the Baggage Rules, 2016 ('Baggage RulesJ and Regulation 3 ol
the Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013 ('Baggage Regulations').

The above act on the part of the said passenger is amounting to smuggling

within the meaning of Section 2(39) oI the Customs Act 1962. It is also seen

that the gold is to be construed as 'prohibited', in terms of the provisions of
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Section 2(33) of the Customs Acl 7962. Hence, it is proved beyond doubt that

all the above acts of contravention on the part of the passenger have rendered

O3 cut gold bars of 24Kt and 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850 Grams and

valued at Rs. 17,80,737/- (Rs. Seventeen Lakhs Eighty Thousand Seven

hundred and Thirty Seven only) (Tariff Value) and Rs. 20,43,9711- (Rs. Twenty

Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy One only) (Market

Value) which were placed under seizure vide Panchnama dated Oa.O2.2O2O,

are liable for conliscation under the provisions of Sections 1 1 1(d), (i), 1 1 1(l) and

1 1 1(m) of the Act.

15. Further, I find no merits in the submissions of noticee vide written reply

dated letter dated 18.08.2020 and affidavit dated 17.2.2021 that he had

purchased the gold from his own savings and took loan of 2000 KD from his

friend whose name is Bharat and also took loan 2000KD from his friend whose

name is Mahesh, both are working in Kuwait.The three bi11s submitted by the

passenger in his statement dated 8.2.2O2O, one bill no. 4066 dated 7.2.2020

for 190 grarns pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the name of

passenger and but signature on the bill is different whereas one bill no.4067

dated 7.2.2020 for 100 grams pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is in the name

of Rohit Kumar Labana and signed by Rohit Kumar Labana too and third bill is

bill no. 4068 dated 7.2.2O2O for 170 grams pure gold for 2640 Kuwati Dinar is

in the name of Kachara Nayak Chanchanlai and signed by Kachara Nayak

Chanchanlal too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is a carrier and was

carrying gold belonging to Rohit Kumar Labana and Kachara Nayak

Chanchanlal to India as the bill bears their signature and not the passenger

and the amount taken on loan also does not tally with amount of bills.

Further,the weight of gold seized also does not tal1y with weight of gold in the

invoices submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seizure case of three

cut gold bars totally weighing 497.O8O Grams having purity 999.9 detected on

same day i.e. O8.O2.2O20 in the same flight from a passenger namely Krishna

Kumar Nayak also from Banswara who had a bill no. 4063 dated 7.2.2O2O of

same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 190 grams pure

gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar Nayak and

signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak and other similar bills and he also had taken a

simiiar alibi but the biils carried by him also did not bear his signature except

one.On 08.O2.2O2O, three cases were detected having similar alibi and similar

invoices so it appears that these passengers detected on O8.O2.2020 are having

same modus operandi and it appears that these passengers are part of a
organized syndicate involved in gold smuggling and additionally there was

telephonic information about the smuggling racquet. Further, passenger in his

written reply dated 18.08.2020 has stated that The panchnama & statement
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were not fully explained in Hindi as the entire ground staff was busy in other

cases. Due to fear, the Noticee signed the panchnama and statement. The

noticee has not retracted his statement at the earliest and even the written

reply dated 18.08.2020 is over delayed and maybe done on legal advice and

afterthought hence not admissible. On perusal of the statement dated

Oa .O2.2O2O , it can be seen that it contains facts that only can be given

voluntarily. Further, from the invoices supplied by passenger it is clearly seen

that seized gold does not beiong to him and it appears that the passenger is a

carrier and part of a syndicate of gold smuggling. He has also confessed in his

statement that he had intentionally not declared the seized items before the

Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport Ahmedabad, as

he wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty and he was ful1y aware

that clearing gold without declaring before Customs, with an intent to evade

payment of Customs duty. The passenger in his reply dated 18.O8.2020 has

stated that the gold was brought to save Rs.75,000/- of price variation between

India and Kuwait.He has further stated in his reply dated 18.08.2O that the

duty as per Notfn. No.I2l2Ol2- Customs dated 17.03.2012 is also around

72,OOO|- and for alleged evasion of Customs duty of around Rs.72000/-,

proposal of confiscation of Rs. 17.80 lacs is not legally or logically correct. But

the tariff value of the imported goods is. Rs. 17,80,737/- whereas the market

value of the said seized gold is Rs. 20,43,9771- and Rs.2,63,234 l- difference is

a huge amount even for a well off person. The passenger has not provided any

corroboratory documentary evidence under section 123 of the Customs Act

1962. The Advocate in the personal hearing has stated that the Noticee was

distressed, highly emotional and in sorrow as his grandfather passed away

only four days ago and the noticee is an eligible passenger to carry gold as he

has come after 4 months. Only a hardcore smuggler would think about

smuggling gold even when his grandfather expired As per Noti{ication No. 5O

/2017 -Customs New Delhi, the 30th June, 2017 states which is reproduced

below-

'For the purposes of this notifrcation, "eligible passenger" means a passenger of
Indian origin or a passenger holding a valid passport, issued under the
Passports Act, 1967 (15 of 1967), who is coming to India after a period ofnot
less than six months of stay abroad; and short visits, if any, made by the
eligible passenger during the aforesaid period of six months shall be ignored if
the total duration of stay on such visits does not exceed thirty days arld such
passenger has not availed ofthe exemption under this notification or under the
notification being superseded at any time of such short visits.'

From the passport of the noticee, it is seen that noticee had come to India on

07.O3.2019 and departed on 11.O3.2019,then arrived in india on 1.112019 and

after more than thirty days stay had gone abroad on 23.1 1.2019 and came

back on 08.O2.2O2O so is not an eligible passenger to bring go1d. It is also seen

that passenger is a frequent traveller so there can be no ignorance of law and
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the passenger has clearly stated that he did not declare the gold as he wanted

to evade Customs duty and did not declare the gold even after beep sounded

from the DFMD machine .l find his submission just an eyewash, after-thought

and an attempt to mis-lead the adjudicating authority.

16. The noticee has further requested that the goods may be released on RF

and penalty. From the submission of the passenger itself that he is ready to

pay the customs duty, fine and penalty, it is principaily agreed by the

passenger that he had contravened various provisions of Customs Act, 1962

and the Rules and Regulation made there under. In the instant case it has

been established beyond doubt that the gold was kept undeclared and

concealed in his inner pocket, falls within the meaning of "prohibited goods"

and the act of malalide intention in relation to carrying 3 cut gold bars

concealed falls within the meaning of "smuggling" and appears to be part of

smuggling racquet. Hon'lcle Supreme Court in case of Dropti Devi &Anr

reported in [(2O 12)6S.C.R3O7] has observed and taken a serious view of

smuggling activities. The smugglers by flouting the reguiations and restrictions

by their misdeeds directly effect the national economy and thereby endanger

the security of the country. I think their citation of various judgments have

been answered.

17. I further find that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items per se but

import of the same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down the

principle that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to certain

prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or after clearance of

goods, non-fulfillment of such conditions would make the goods fail within the

ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case

'prohibited goods" as the passenger trying to smuggle it without liling any

declaration. Further, the fact is that the gold was concealed / hidden by him

and the gold was kept concealed in his inner pocket with an intention to

smuggle the same and evade payment of Customs duty. By using this modus it
is proved that the goods are offending in nature, on its importation. Here,

conditions are not fulfrlled by the passenger. The three bills submitted by the

passenger in his statement dated 8.2.2O2O, one bill no. 4066 dated 7.2.2O2O

for 190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the name of

passenger and but signature on the bill is different whereas one bill no.4067

daled 7.2.2020 for 100 grams pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is in the name

of Rohit Kumar Labana and signed by Rohit Kumar Labana too and third bill is

bill no. 4068 dated 7.2.2O2O for 170 grams pure gold for 2640 Kuwati Dinar is

in the name of Kachara Nayak Chanchanlal and signed by Kachara Nayak
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Chanchanlal too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is a carrier and was

carrying gold belonging to Rohit Kumar Labana and Kachara Nayak

Chanchanlal to India as the bill bears their signature and not the passenger

and the amount taken on loan also does not tally with amount of bills.

Further,the weight of gold seized also does not taliy with weight of gold in the

invoices submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seDure case of three

cut gold bars totally weighing 497.O8O Grams having purity 999.9 detected on

same day t.e. O8.O2.2O20 in the same flight from a passenger namely Krishna

Kumar Nayak also from Banswara who had a bill no. 4063 dated 7.2.2O2O of

same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 190 grams pure

gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar Nayak and

signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak and other similar bills and he also had taken a

similar alibi but the bills carried by him aiso did not bear his signature except

one.On O8.O2.2O2O, three cases were detected having similar alibi and similar

invoices so it appears that these passengers detected on O8.O2.2O20 are having

same modus operandi and it appears that these passengers are part of a
organized syndicate involved in gold smuggling and additionally there was

telephonic information about the smuggling racquet..Hence, I am of the view

that 03 cut gold bars of 24Kt ar:d 999.9 purity totally weighing 497.O8O grams

recovered from the passenger would be liable to absolute conliscation. I am

therefore, not inclined to use my discretion to give an option to redeem 03 cut
gold bars of 24Kt and 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850 Grams on payment

of a redemption hne, as envisaged under Section 125 of the Act.

18. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

l2ol2(2751 ELT 300 (Ker)l , the petitioner had contended that under the

Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order,

1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of

redemplion fine. The Hon'lole High Court held as under :

" Afi.er tLearing both sides and ofier rnnsideing the statutory prouisions, u.te do
not think the appellant, as a matter of right, can claim release of the goods on
paAment of redemption fine and duty. Euen though gold os such is not a
prohibited item and can be imported, such import is subject to lot of restrtctions
including the necessitg to declare the goods on arriual at the Customs Station
ond make payment of duty at the rate prescibed. There is no need for us in this
case to consider the conditions on u.thich import is perrnissible and u.thether the
conditions are satisfied because the appellant attempted to smuggle out the
goods bg concealing the same in emergencg light, miie, ginder and car homs
etc. and hence the groods so brought is prohibitory goods as there is clear
uiolation of the statutory prouisions for the normal import of gold. Further, as per
the statement giuen bg the appellant under Section 1O8 of the Ac| he is onlg a
carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods on behalf of others far
consideration. We, tlerefore, do not find anA merit in the oppellant's case that
he ho.s the ight to get the conftscated gold releosed on poAment of redemption
fi.ne and dutA under Section 125 of the Act."
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19. I further find that in the case of Khemani Purshottam Mohandas Vs

CC,CSI Airport, Mumbai reported in 2077 (354) ELT 275 (Tri. Mumbai),Hon'ble

Tribunal also upheld the absolute confiscation of the seized smuggled gold

hoiding the view that allowing redemption l-rne is at discretion of the

adjudicating authority based on the facts of case and the fact of smuggling of

gold was not disputed in the case of Hon'ble Tribunal. In the case before me,

the fact is that the passenger attempted to smuggle the gold with an intention

to evade detention by Customs and therefore I am not inclined to use

discretion of giving option to the passenger as I find that the smuggled gold in

the present case is liable to absolute confiscation.

2o.. Similarly in its decision, the High Court of Madras in the case of

Samyanathan Murugesan reported at 2OO9 (2471 ELT 21(Mad) held that the

Commissioner's order for absolute conltscation in a case of smuggling of gold

was proper.

Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court of

Madras reported at 2016-TIOL-1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar

Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited

goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Acl, L962 had recorded that

"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order it was recorded as

under ;

89. While consideing a prager for prouisional release, pending

adjudication, uhether all the aboue can uhollg be ignored bg the

authoities, enjoined uith a duty, to enforce the statutory prouisions,

rules and notifications, in letter and spirit, in consonance with tLe

objects and intention of the Legislature, imposing

prohibitions/ restictions under the Customs Act, 1962 or under any

other lau-t, for the time being in force, we are of the uietu that all the

authoities are bound to follow the same, uthereuer, prohibition or

restiction is imposed, and when the word, "restiction", also means

prohibition, as held bg the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash

Bhatia's case (cited supra).

21. The Hon'ble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (344) E.L.T.

1154 (Mad.) held-

Tibunal hod arrogated pouers of adjudicating authoritg bg directing

autLrcritg to release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tibunal had ouerlooked categorical finding of adjudicating authoitA that
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respondent had deliberatelg attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, bg

concealing and without declaration of Customs for monetary consideration -

Adjudicating authoritg had giuen reasons for confiscotion of gold while

allowing redemption of otLer goods on paAment of fine - Discretion exercised

by authoitg to deng release, is in accordance uith lau - Interference by

Tibunal is against law and unjustified -

Redemption ftne - Option - Conftscation of smuggled gold - Redemption

cannot be allou.ted, as a matter of ight - Discretion conferred on odjudicating

authoitg to decide - Not open to Tibunal lo issue ang positiue directions to

adjudicating authoitg to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

22. In 2Ol9 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.l.),before the Government Of India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Ms.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide

Order No. 17 l2OL9-Cus., dated 7-lO-2019 in F. No. 375l06lBl2O17-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.I. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

49515/92-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that 'in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on

redemption Iine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that

there was no concealment of the gold in question.

25. From the above judicial pronouncements, it is ciear that in case of

prohibited goods and smuggling, discretion is vested with the adjudicating

authority to give an option to the passenger/ importer to pay fine in lieu of

confiscation. In the instant case, the smuggling of gold was done by the

passenger. This leaves me with no option but to absolutely confiscate the 03

cut gold bars of 24Kt and 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850 Grams.

24. By using the modus of concealment of the said gold in his inner pocket

and did not declare it even when the beep was sounded from the DFMD

machine, it is observed that the passenger was fully aware that the goods

would be offending in nature on its import. It, thereiore, is proved that he has

knowingly carried the gold and failed to declare the same on his arrival at the

airport. It is seen that he has involved in carrying, keeping, concealing and has

dealt with the offending goods in a manner which he knew or had reasons to

believe were liable to conliscation under the Act. It is quite clear from the above

findings that gold was kept undeclared and concealed in his inner pocket with

the sole intention to evade payment of Customs duty. The record before me

suggest that the Passenger did not choose to declare it as he chose green
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channel for Customs clearance after arriving from foreign destination and Gold

item i.e. 03 cut gold bars of 24Kt and 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850

Grams was placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 08.02.2O2O. The

three bills submitted by the passenger in his statement dated 8.2.2020, one bill

no. 4066 dated 7.2.2020 for 190 grams pure goid for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only

in the name of passenger and but signature on the bill is different whereas one

bill no. 4067 dated 7.2.2O2O for 100 grams pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is

in the name of Rohit Kumar Labana and signed by Rohit Kumar Labana too

and third bill is bill no. 4068 dated7.2.2020 for 170 grams pure gold for 2640

Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Kachara Nayak Chanchanlal and signed by

Kachara Nayak Chanchanlal too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is a

carrier and was carrying gold belonging to Rohit Kumar Labana and Kachara

Nayak Chanchanlal to India as the bill bears their signature and not the

passenger and the amount taken on loan also does not ta1ly with amount of

bills. Further,the weight of gold seized also does not tally with weight of gold in

the invoices submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seizure case of

three cut gold bars totally weighing 497.080 Grams having purity 999.9

detected on sarne day i.e. O8.O2.2O2O in the same flight from a passenger

namely Krishna Kumar Nayak also from Banswara who had a bill no. 4063

dated7.2.2020 of same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for

190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar

Nayak and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak and other similar bills and he also

had taken a similar alibi but the bills carried by him also did not bear his

signature except one. On 08.O2.2020, three cases were detected having similar

alibi and similar invoices so it appears that these passengers detected on

Oa.O2.2O2O are having same modus operandi and it appears that these

passengers are part of a organized syndicate involved in gold smuggling and

additionally there was telephonic information about the smuggling racquet.He

also confessed that he tried to smuggle the gold illegally to evade Customs duty

despite having knowledge that the goods had to be declared and he would be

offending on its import, the passenger had tried to clear 03 cut gold bars of

24Kt ard 999.9 purity totally weighing 485.850 Grams by not deciaring the

same on arrivai at the airport. The intention was thus clear, I lind that he has

committed an offence of the nature described in Section 112(a) & 1 12(b) of

Customs Act, 1962 makes him liable for penalty under Section 112 (i) of the

Customs Act,1962.

25. Given my above findings, I pass the following Order.
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I order absolute confiscation of three cut gold bars 11"t cut bar with

Marking on bar-l KILO, 2^d cut bar with marking ALETIHAD GOLD and

3'd cut bar with marking DUBAI, UAE) totally weighing 485.850 Grams

having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 17,80,737/- (Rs. Seventeen Lakhs

Eighty Thousand Seven hundred and Thirty Seven only) (Tariff Value)

and Rs. 20,43,97 I I - (Rs. Twenty Lakhs Forty Three Thousand Nine

Hundred and Sevent5r One only) (Market Value)placed under seizure vide

panchnama drawn on O8.O2.2O2O and attempted to be smuggled and

recovered from the passenger, under the provisions of Sections 111(d),

111(i),111 0),111 (m) of the CustomsAct 1962;

I impose a penalty of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees TWo Lakhs only ) on Mr.

Shankar Lal under the provisions of Sections 112(i) of the Customs Act

1962.

(Amit Kumar 1S a)

Joint Commissioner,

Customs, Ahmedabad.

F. No. VIII/ ro-391 SVPIA / o&A /HQ l2o2o-21 Date : 07 .O4.2021

o

1l

CIBY SPEED POST A.D.

To,

Mr. Shankar Lal,

Village Mor, Post Mor,

Teh Garhi,

Distt- Banswara -327 O22,

Rajasthan

Copy to:

. The Principal Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, RRA, Ahmedabad.

o The Deputy Commissioner, Customs(Alu), SVPIA, Customs, Ahmedabad

o The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Recovery Cell, Ahmedabad.

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Legal Prosecution, Ahmedabad.

o The System In-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload on the official

website i. e. http: / / www. ahmedabadcustoms.gov. in

a The Guard File.
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